Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, and Substance Abuse 

Services, the sum of thirty thousand two hundred thirty dollars ($30,230) for fiscal year 

1982-83 for the support of Open House, Incorporated, for the purpose of contracting for 

programs which reduce drug related crime and criminal recidivism among substance abusing 

offenders. 

Sec. 1.1. These funds shall not become part of the continuation budget.